

FILED

10-12-2020

CLERK OF WISCONSIN

SUPREME COURT

Nos. 2020AP1419-OA, 2020AP1420-OA, 2020AP1446-OA

---

## In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

WISCONSIN COUNCIL OF RELIGIOUS AND INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS, SCHOOL CHOICE WISCONSIN ACTION, ABUNDANT LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, HIGH POINT CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, LIGHTHOUSE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, PEACE LUTHERAN SCHOOL, WESTSIDE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, CRAIG BARRETT, SARAH BARRETT, ERIN HAROLDSON, KENT HAROLDSON, KIMBERLY HARRISON, SHERI HOLZMAN, ANDREW HOLZMAN, MYRIAH MEDINA, LAURA STEINHAUER, ALAN STEINHAUER, JENNIFER STEMPSKI, BRYANT STEMPSKI, CHRISTOPHER TRUITT and HOLLY TRUITT, *PETITIONERS*,

v.

JANEL HEINRICH, in her official capacity as Public Health Officer and Director of Public Health of Madison and Dane County, and PUBLIC HEALTH OF MADISON AND DANE COUNTY, *RESPONDENTS*.

ST. AMBROSE ACADEMY, INC., ANGELA HINELINE, JEFFERY HELLER, ELIZABETH IDZI, JAMES CARRANO, LAURA MCBAIN, SARAH GONNERING, ST. MARIA GORETTI CONGREGATION, NORA STATSICK, ST. PETER'S CONGREGATION, ANNE KRUCHTEN, BLESSED SACRAMENT CONGREGATION, AMY CHILDS, BLESSED TRINITY CONGREGATION, COLUMBIA/DANE COUNTY, WI INC., LORETTA HELLENBRAND, IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY CONGREGATION, LORIANNE AUBUT, ST. FRANCIS XAVIER'S CONGREGATION, MARY SCOTT, SAINT DENNIS CONGREGATION and RUTH WEIGEL-STERR, *PETITIONERS*,

v.

JOSEPH T. PARISI, in his official capacity as County Executive of Dane County and JANEL HEINRICH, in her official capacity as Director, Public Health, Madison & Dane County, *RESPONDENTS*.

SARA LINDSEY JAMES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANEL HEINRICH, in her capacity as Public Health Officer of Madison and Dane County, *RESPONDENT*.

---

Original Actions

---

**COMBINED OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

*[Attorneys for Petitioners on following page]*

RICHARD M. ESENBERG  
ANTHONY LOCOCO  
LUCAS T. VEBBER  
LUKE N. BERG  
ELISABETH SOBIC  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE  
FOR LAW & LIBERTY  
330 East Kilbourn Ave.,  
Suite 725  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin  
53202-3141

*Attorneys for WCRIS,  
et al.*

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St.,  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606

ANDREW M. BATH  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St.  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606

ERICK KAARDAL  
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL &  
ERICKSON, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street,  
Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Attorneys for St. Ambrose  
Academy, Inc. et al.*

JOSEPH W. VOILAND  
VETERANS LIBERTY LAW  
519 Green Bay Road  
Cedarburg, WI 53012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Parties .....	4
II. Factual Background.....	8
A. COVID-19 And Statewide Closure Orders .....	8
B. Dane County’s Post- <i>Palm</i> Emergency Orders.....	11
C. The 2020-21 School Year And Emergency Order #9 .....	14
D. COVID-19 And School-Aged Children .....	18
III. Procedural Background .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Respondents Lacked Statutory Authority To Issue The School-Closure Order.....	24
A. Sections 252.02 And 252.03, When Read Together And In Context, Empower Only DHS To “Close Schools” To “Control Outbreaks And Epidemics”.....	25
B. The General Grants Of Authority In Section 252.03 Do Not Override The Specific Division Of Authority With Respect To Schools .....	29
C. None Of The Additional Statutes Respondents Cite Change The Analysis In Any Way .....	33
II. The School-Closure Order Is Also Substantively Unlawful, For Lack Of Sufficient Tailoring, For Three Independently Sufficient Reasons.....	38
A. The Freedom Of Conscience Clauses .....	39
B. Fundamental Right Of Parents To Direct The Upbringing And Education Of Their Children.....	50
C. Section 252.03(3)’s “Reasonable And Necessary” Requirement And Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 145.06’s “Least Restrictive” Mandate .....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barstad v. Frazier</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 549, 348 N.W.2d 479 (1984).....	51
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. Labor &amp; Industry Review Commission</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 2012 WI 94, 343 Wis. 2d 83, 816 N.W.2d 878 .....	39, 48
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	48
<i>Groh v. Groh</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 117, 327 N.W.2d 655 (1982).....	26
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	41
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court , W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , ___ N.W.2d___, No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020) .....	32
<i>In re Constitutionality of Section 251.18, Wis. Statutes</i> , 204 Wis. 501, 236 N.W. 717 (1931).....	30
<i>In re Paternity of Palmersheim</i> , 2004 WI App 126, 275 Wis. 2d 311, 685 N.W.2d 546 .....	29
<i>Jackson Cty. v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2006 WI 96, 293 Wis. 2d 497, 717 N.W.2d 713 .....	24, 54
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	3, 51, 53
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	49, 50
<i>Marder v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 2005 WI 159, 286 Wis. 2d 252, 706 N.W.2d 110 .....	29
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 443, 175 N.W.2d 206 (1970).....	49
<i>Matter of Visitation of A. A. L.</i> , 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 927 N.W.2d .....	41, 51, 52, 53
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	52, 53

<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 98, 357 Wis. 2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262 .....	32
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	52
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	52, 53
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Burdge</i> , 95 Wis. 390, 70 N.W. 347 (1897).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Nohl</i> , 113 Wis. 15, 88 N.W. 1004 (1902).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Larson</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 521, 219 N.W.2d 335 (1974).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Med. Coll. v. Chittenden</i> , 127 Wis. 468, 107 N.W. 500 (1906).....	50
<i>State ex rel., Carter v. Harper</i> , 182 Wis. 148, 196 N.W. 451 (1923).....	50
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996).....	41, 44, 47
<i>State v. Oatman</i> , 2015 WI App 76, 365 Wis. 2d 242, 871 N.W.2d 513 .....	41
<i>State v. Redmon</i> , 134 Wis. 89, 114 N.W. 137 (1907).....	50
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539 (1971).....	40, 44
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Indus. Sch. for Girls v. Clark Cty.</i> , 103 Wis. 651, 79 N.W. 422 (1899).....	51
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	52
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	19, 50

Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 .....	19, 38, 49
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	30
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 22.....	24, 31
Wis. Const. art. X, § 1 .....	28
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3 .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 59.02 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 59.03 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 59.10 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 59.17 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 115.01 .....	33, 37
Wis. Stat. § 115.7915 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 118.38 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 118.60 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 119.23 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 120.12 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 127.12 .....	37
Wis. Stat. § 227.01 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 250.03 .....	24, 27, 37
Wis. Stat. § 251.001 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 251.04 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 251.06 .....	23, 31, 35, 54
Wis. Stat. § 252.02 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.03 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 254.01 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 254.152 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 254.154 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 254.168 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 254.21 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 254.51 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 254.59 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 323.10 .....	9

**Rules and Regulations**

Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 145.06 ..... 23, 53, 54, 55

**Other Authorities**

68 Op. Att’y Gen. 95 (1979) ..... 31

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation Of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 26
